TO THE HONORAB	PATENTS ONLY MARKS 102574286 reof
1. Name of conveying party(ies) (1) Takurou YAMADA (2) Masayuki TAKAKURA (3) Takahiro ITO (4) Seiji WAKU  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attacks (XX) No	Name and Address of receiving party(ies)     Name: (1) TS TECH CO., LTD; (2) Honda Giken Kogyo     Kabushiki Kaisha     Address: (1) of 7-27, Sakaecho 3-chome, Asaka-shi.     Saitama-ken, JAPAN; (2) of 1-1, Minami Aoyama     2-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo JAPAN
10.9.03	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [ ] Yes [XX] No
3. Nature of conveyance:  [X] Assignment [ ] Change of Name  [ ] Security Agreement [ ] Merger  Execution Date: (1) April 1, 2003; (2) April 17, 2003; (3) April 17, 2003; (4) April 18, 2003	[ ] Other
	ent is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of
the application is:Date	
A. Patent Application No(s). 10/416,545	B. Patent No(s).
Additional numbers att	tached? [ ] Yes [XX] No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  BROWDY AND NEIMARK, P.L.L.C. 624 Ninth Street, N.W. Suite 300 Washington, D.C. 20001-5303	Number of applications and patents involved:     One (1)  7. PTO Form-2038 in the amount of \$40.00 is attached.  8. If insufficient fees are attached to accomplish the present order, please charge any necessary additional fees to Deposit Account 02-4035.
3 BABRAHA1 00000072 10416545 Do Not	Use This Space
40.00 OP	
9. Statement and Signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informity original document.  Output  Description:	rmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info	rmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the

PATENT REEL: 014578 FRAME: 0204

## ASSIGNMENT

## WHEREAS we,

- (1) Takurou YAMADA of c/o TS Tech Co., Ltd. Technical Center, 118-1, Aza Jibusawa, Oaza Ohta, Takanezawa-machi, Shioya-gun, Tochigi-ken, Japan
- (2) Masayuki TAKAKURA of c/o Kabushiki Kaisha Honda Gijutsu Kenkyusho, 4-1, Chuo 1-chome, Wako-shi, Saitama-ken, Japan
- (3) Takahiro ITO of c/o Kabushiki Kaisha Honda Gijutsu Kenkyusho, 4-1, Chuo 1-chome, Wako-shi, Saitama-ken, Japan
- (4) Seiji WAKU of c/o Kabushiki Kaisha Honda Gijutsu Kenkyusho, 4-1, Chuo 1-chome, Wako-shi, Saitama-ken, Japan

wako-siii, Saltania-ken, Japan	
(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors") have invented certain improvements in	
TIP-UP VEHICLE SEAT	_, for which we have
executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America on even	date herewith which
application bears Serial Number; and	

## WHEREAS we,

- (5) TS TECH CO., LTD. of 7-27, Sakaecho 3-chome, Asaka-shi, Saitama-ken, Japan
- (6) Honda Giken Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha of 1-1, Minami Aoyama 2-chome, Minato-ku, Tokyo, Japan

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignees") are desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors, by these presents, do sell, assign, transfer and set over onto said Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States, as described in the aforesaid application, and hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignees for their interest as Assignees, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives.

And Assignors agree to transfer a like interest, upon request of either of said Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, in and to any improvements, and applications for United States Letters Patent based thereon, growing out of or related to said invention, and to execute any papers desired by said Assignees, their successors, assigns or legal representatives, deemed essential to Assignees' full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred.

(1) Date	Takuro Jamada
	Takurou YAMADA
(2) Date <u>APr/17/03</u>	Masayuki Takakura Masayuki TAKAKURA
(3) Date 17. Apr. 2003	To hahirs Sto Takahiro ITO
(4) Date	Seiji Waku
Witness	Seiji WAKU
Date 24/Apr/03	Kunio Aso
Date 21/APR /03	Shuji Oshima

PATENT REEL: 014578 FRAME: 0205

**RECORDED:** 10/09/2003